

Nos. 14-35420, 14-35421

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

SUSAN LATTA, et al.,
Plaintiffs-Appellees,

v.

C.L. "BUTCH" OTTER, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

STATE OF IDAHO,
Defendant-Intervenor-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the District of Idaho
No. 1:13-cv-00482-CWD (The Honorable Candy W. Dale)

**PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

DEBORAH A. FERGUSON
FERGUSON DURHAM, PLLC
202 N. 9TH STREET, SUITE 401
BOISE, IDAHO 83702
TELEPHONE: (208) 484-2253

SHANNON P. MINTER
CHRISTOPHER F. STOLL
NATIONAL CENTER FOR LESBIAN RIGHTS
870 MARKET STREET, SUITE 370
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94102
TELEPHONE: (415) 392-6257

CRAIG HARRISON DURHAM
FERGUSON DURHAM, PLLC
405 S. 8TH STREET, SUITE 372
BOISE, IDAHO 83702
TELEPHONE: (208) 345-5183

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellees

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. THE PANEL DECISION DOES NOT CREATE A CONFLICT WITH SUPREME COURT OR NINTH CIRCUIT RULINGS 2

 A. *Baker v. Nelson* Does Not Bar Plaintiffs’ Claims 3

 B. The Panel Decision Does Not Conflict With Other Supreme Court Precedent..... 7

 C. Rehearing En Banc To Reconsider *SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.* Is Unwarranted..... 7

 D. *Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning* And Other Out-Of-Circuit Cases Do Not Warrant Rehearing En Banc..... 8

II. THE PANEL CORRECTLY APPLIED SUPREME COURT AND CIRCUIT PRECEDENT 10

III. ANY FURTHER DELAY IN ISSUANCE OF THE MANDATE HARMS IDAHOAN SAME-SEX COUPLES AND THEIR CHILDREN..... 14

CONCLUSION 17

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Baker v. Nelson</i> , 409 U.S. 810 (1972).....	3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Baskin v. Bogan</i> , 766 F.3d 648, __ (7th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2014 WL 4425162, 2014 WL 4425163 (U.S. Oct. 6, 2014) (Nos. 14-227, 14-278))	3, 6, 12
<i>Bishop v. Smith</i> , 760 F.3d 1070, 1080 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2014 WL 3854318 (U.S. Oct. 6, 2014) (No. 14-136).....	3
<i>Bishop v. United States</i> , 962 F. Supp. 2d 1252, 1287 (N.D. Okla. 2014).....	12
<i>Bostic v. Schaefer</i> , 760 F.3d 352, 373-75 (4th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2014 WL 2354536, 2014 WL 4230092, 2014 WL 3924685 (U.S. Oct. 6, 2014) (Nos. 14-251, 14-225, 14-153).....	3, 6
<i>Califano v. Westcott</i> , 443 U.S. 76 (1979).....	5
<i>Christian Legal Soc. Chapter of the Univ. of California, Hastings College of Law v. Martinez</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2971 (2010).....	12
<i>Citizens for Equal Protection v. Bruning</i> , 455 F.3d (8th Cir. 2006)	8, 9
<i>Conde-Vidal v. Garcia-Padilla</i> , Civil No. 14–1253 (PG), 2014 WL 5361987 (D. P. R. Oct. 21, 2014)	3

<i>DeBoer v. Snyder</i> , Nos. 14–1341, 14-3057, 14-3464, 14-5291, 14-5297, 14-5818, 2014 WL 5748990 (6th Cir. Nov. 6, 2014)	2, 3, 6, 10
<i>Diaz v. Brewer</i> , 676 F.3d 823 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Frontiero v. Richardson</i> , 411 U.S. 677 (1973).....	5
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970).....	16
<i>Hicks v. Miranda</i> , 422 U.S. 332 (1975).....	4, 6
<i>High Tech Gays v. Def. Indus. Sec. Clearance Office</i> , 895 F.2d 563 (9th Cir. 1990)	10
<i>Kitchen v. Herbert</i> , 755 F.3d 1193, 1204-08 (10th Cir. 2014), <i>cert. denied</i> , __ S. Ct. __, 2014 WL 3841263 (U.S. Oct. 6, 2014) (No. 14124).....	3, 6, 13
<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 539 U.S. 558 (2003).....	6, 12
<i>Loving v. Virginia</i> , 388 U.S. 1 (1967).....	4, 7
<i>Mandel v. Bradley</i> , 432 U.S. 173 (1977).....	4
<i>Massachusetts v. United States Dep’t of Health & Human Servs.</i> , 682 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Murphey v. Murphey</i> , 653 P.2d 441 (Idaho 1982)	5

<i>Murphy v. Ramsey</i> , 114 U.S. 15 (1885).....	7
<i>Orr v. Orr</i> , 440 U.S. 268 (1979).....	5
<i>Perry v. Brown</i> , 681 F.3d 1065 (9th Cir. 2012)	8
<i>Philips v. Perry</i> , 106 F.3d 1420 (9th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>Preminger v. Principi</i> , 422 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2005)	16
<i>Robicheaux v. Caldwell</i> , 2 F.Supp. 3d 910 (E.D. La. 2014).....	3
<i>Robinson v. Ignacio</i> , 360 F.3d 1044 n.6 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Rolando v. Fox</i> , Case No. 4:14 CV 00040-BMM (D. Mont. filed May 21, 2014).....	1
<i>Romer v. Evans</i> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996).....	5, 6
<i>SmithKline Beecham Corp. v. Abbott Labs.</i> , 740 F.3d 471 (9th Cir. 2014), <i>reh'g en banc denied</i> , 759 F.3d 990 (9th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Suter v. Suter</i> , 546 P.2d 1169 (Idaho 1976)	5
<i>Turner v. Safley</i> , 482 U.S. 78 (1987).....	4

United States v. Windsor,
133 S. Ct. 2675 (2013)..... passim

Windsor v. United States,
699 F.3d 169 (2d Cir. 2012) 12

Zablocki v. Redhail,
434 U.S. 374 (1978)..... 4

Statutes

Fed. R. App. P. 35(a) 2

Other Authorities

Lyle Denniston, Analysis: Paths to same-sex marriage review
(UPDATED), SCOTUSblog (Nov. 7, 2014),
<http://www.scotusblog.com/2014/11/analysis-paths-to-same-sex-marriage-review/> 10
